## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LEGAL QUALIFICATIONS OF REBECKAH

JOHNSTON TO CONTINUE TO SERVE AS A

MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

OF SANDY HOOK WATER DISTRICT

)

## ORDER

On October 25, 2012, Rebekah Johnston responded to the Commission's Order of October 11, 2012 in this matter. In her Response, Ms. Johnston stated, *inter alia*, that in addition to the removal proceeding before the Commission, a removal proceeding before Elliot County Fiscal Court remains pending. She asserted that being subjected to simultaneous removal proceedings would violate her rights and requested that the PSC not act on this matter.

Considering Ms. Johnston's Response as a motion to postpone the scheduled hearing in this matter, and finding that that Ms. Johnston has not stated a sufficient basis to postpone the hearing, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Ms. Johnston's motion to delay the scheduled hearing in this matter is denied.
- 2. The hearing on this matter remains on the Commission's docket for November 13, 2012 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time.

ATTEST

Executive Director

By the Commission

ENTERED

NOV 0 8 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Carl Fannin Judge Executive Elliott County Judge Executive PO Box 710 Sandy Hook, KENTUCKY 41171

Rebeckah Johnston 1646 KY 557 Sandy Hook, KENTUCKY 41171

Rebeckah Johnston Sandy Hook Water District P. O. Box 726 Sandy Hook, KY 41171

John D Lewis, Jr. Elliott County Attorney 113 Main Street P.O. Box 796 Sandy Hook, KENTUCKY 41171